

# 06-0635-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, STEVEN BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO,  
JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN  
LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—against—

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN,  
HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as  
Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE  
COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES IN THE  
CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as  
President of the State Association,

*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,*

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Statutory-Intervenor-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF EDWARD I. KOCH AS AMICUS CURIAE FOR  
AFFIRMANCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

BRUCE S. KAPLAN  
GAURAV I. SHAH  
LAURENCE D. BORTEN\*  
JONATHAN GOTTFRIED\*  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN, LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019-6708  
(212) 833-1100

EDWARD I. KOCH  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10104-3300  
(212) 541-2000

*\*Admission to Second Circuit pending*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTEREST .....	i
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Judge Gleeson Was Correct in Finding that Party Leaders, Not Voters, Select Justices of the Supreme Court. ....	2
II. In a System in Which Local Party Leaders Control the Selection of New York Supreme Court Justices, Judicial Integrity Suffers.....	5
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Ordering Primaries as a Provisional Remedy. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**Page(s)**

*Lopez Torres v. New York State Bd. of Elections*,  
411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 5, 9, 10

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

N.Y. Const. art. VI, §§ 13(a), 15(a), 20(a)..... 6

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 6(a)..... 13

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 6(b)..... 13

N.Y. Jud. Law §§ 140, 140-a (McKinney 2005 & McKinney Supp. 2006)..... 13

N.Y. Jud. Law. § 182 (McKinney Supp. 2006) ..... 13

Exec. Order No. 8 (Mar. 4, 2002) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 10 (Apr. 11, 1978)..... 7, 8

Exec. Order No. 10 (July 20, 1994) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 18 (Sept. 19, 1990)..... 9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Albert S. Bard, *Some Observations on the Primary and Election Laws of the State of New York*, 15 ABCNY Reports No. 169 (Mar. 10, 1914)..... 3

Feerick Comm’n, *Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York* (Feb. 6, 2006) ..... 3, 4

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 5, 6

Interview by Ed Edwin with Edward I. Koch, Columbia University Oral  
History Research Office (De. 13, 1975), *available at*  
[http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/digital/collections/nny/koche/toc.ht  
ml](http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/digital/collections/nny/koche/toc.html)..... 2

Press release, Office of the New York City Mayor, “Mayor Michael R.  
Bloomberg Delivers Testimony Before the Commission to Promote  
Public Confidence in Judicial Elections” (Sept. 16, 2003), *available at*  
<http://www.nyc.gov/html/law/pressreleases/pr091603.pdf> ..... 5

Richard J. Tofel, *Vanishing Point: The Disappearance of Judge Crater and  
the New York He Left Behind* (Ivan R. Dee 2004)..... 3

Martin & Susan Tolchin, *To the Victor . . . : Political Patronage from the  
Clubhouse to the White House* (Vintage 1972) ..... 3
